immaterial.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

2024
USD 000

2024
EUR 000

2024
GBP 000

2023
USD 000

2023
EUR 000

2023
GBP000

Receivables 4,970 - - 8,369 - -

Cash 3,262 - - 4,654 - -

Trade payables (2,432) (14) (11) (4,352) (19) (61)

 5,800 (14) (11) 8,671 (19) (61)

The following significant exchange rates applied have been applied:

 Average rate Year-end spot rate

 2024 2023 2024 2023

AUD v USD 0.6556 0.6735 0.6666 0.6614

AUD v EUR 0.6060 0.6440 0.6232 0.6072

AUD v GBP 0.5206 0.5598 0.5274 0.5238

Sensitivity analysis
A 10 percent movement of the Australian dollar against the following currencies at 30 June would have effected the

movement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected profit and loss by the amounts

shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores

any impact of forecast sales and purchases. The analysis is performed on the same basis as FY23.

 Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Index
2024
$000

2023
$000

2024
$000

2023
$000

US/AUD exchange rate – increase (10%) (791) (1,192) (791) (1,192)

US/AUD exchange rate – decrease 10% 967 1,457 967 1,457

EUR/AUD exchange rate – increase (10%) 2 3 2 3

EUR/AUD exchange rate – decrease 10% (3) (3) (3) (3)

GBP/AUD exchange rate – increase (10%) 2 11 2 11

GBP/AUD exchange rate – decrease 10% (2) (13) (2) (13)

 175 263 175 263

Fair Value Hierarchy

Financial assets and liabilities are considered level 2 in the fair value hierarchy. The carrying value of financial assets and

liabilities carried at amortised costs, approximate their fair value. Derivative financial instruments including foreign

currency hedges have been valued using quoted market rates. This valuation technique maximises the use of observable

market data where it is available and relies as little as possible on entity specific estimates.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2024

Quickstep Holdings Limited   48